preparatory programs in both foundation and state universities all around Turkey. In 

Turkey, 202 universities functioned over the course of the academic year of 

2019/2020, 129 of which were state universities and 73 foundation universities, 

according to the official website of Council of Higher Education of Turkey. Two 

hundred seventy-two (272) of the participants were from the foundation universities 

and 358 were from the state universities. They were reached for the questionnaire 

study through purposeful sampling at the beginning, and the online questionnaire as 

the study continued in order to reach a wider demographic (i.e., the complete